
  Date 3-7-2019PN: 63-41646

Purchase Date

Serial Number

Model Number

Tractor Model

Dealer

Grouser Products
755 2nd Ave NW - West Fargo, ND  58078
Phone: 1-800-747-6182
Fax:  1-701-282-8131
E-mail:  grouser@grouser.com
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The 9-16 Dozer:
 

Servicing the 9-16 Dozer:

Storing the 9-16:

Torque - Dry  (ft–lbs)
SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8

Size UNC UNF UNC UNF
5/16 17 24 27
3/8 30 35 45 50
7/16 50 55 70 80
1/2 75 85 110 120

110 120 150 170
5/8 150 170 210 240
3/4 260 300 380 420
7/8 430 470 600 670
1 640 720 1020

Torque - Dry (ft-lbs)
Size Grade 10.9

284
401
547

Safety Precautions
Pre-Installation
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27-9503

PN: 27-9503

PN: 27-2409

Left and Right Side

WARNING
Cancer and Reproductive Harm

For more information go to 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

27-40962

STOP
PROPER RATCHET STORAGE

27-40917

Ratchet 
Keeper

Ratchet
Handle

Handle

Ratchet Handle Must Be Secured 
Between The Ratchet Keeper And 

The Handle When Not In Use 
FAILURE TO FOLLOW MAY

RESULT IN DAMAGE
Parts May Vary Slightly In Appearance From Your Product

PN: 27-40917

PN: 27-40962

WARNING
INSURE THERE IS 

ADEQUATE CLEARANCE 
BETWEEN TIRES AND BACK 

OF BLADE SYSTEM

27-40425

SEE OWNER’S MANUAL FOR 
CORRECT EXTENSION TO 

GAIN ADEQUATE CLEARANCE

9  16-
AG 240

88 4.54.5

4.54.5 88

PN: 27-40970-R

PN: 27-40970-L

PN: 27-40969

PN: 27-40425
See Page 11 for 

Extension
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M
aintenance &

 Lubrication
Due to the harsh environment this equipment operates in, the following tasks should be performed 
every 10 hours or less.

1X

6X
2 Places

4X

4X
4X

6X
4X

4X 6X

4X

4X

4X

6X

1X
2 Places

1X

4X

4X

4X

1X

1X
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Lift System
ITEM 
NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 11-19000 Lower Arm
2 1 11-19010 Top Arm
3 2 16-20035 5/16" x 1-1/4 " Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
4 8 16-20125 1/2" x 1-1/4" Hex Bolt Gr. 5 NC
5 2 16-20424 1/2" x 3" Hex Bolt Gr 8 NC
6 4 19-16328 2.75 x 2.50 x 2.00 Spring Bushing
7 4 19-40419 2.25 x 2.00 x 1.38 Spring Bushing
8 4 19-7954 2.25 x 2.00 x 2.00 Spring Bushing
9 2 25-3457 Pioneer Dust Cap Lift  (Orange)

10 1 26-34748 5 x 12 Hydraulic Cylinder
11 2 27-17263 FH-440 Decal
12 1 27-2409 Pinch Decal (Hand)
13 1 27-40425 Warning Decal - Torque Arm
14 1 27-9503 Pinch Decal (Foot)

ITEM 
NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
15 2 27-9504 Grouser Horizontal Decal
16 1 31-11699-8-8 JIC Union
17 4 31-34051 Straight Thread Elbow 90°  JIC x O-Ring
18 2 31-34322 Tappet Quick Coupler Male
19 1 34-12932 Cylinder Saddle
20 1 34-12933 Hose Clamp (worm drive - 5.0)
21 1 34-14961 Manual Canister Small
22 6 34-18888-OR -12 Orange - Spiral Band
23 1 35-17260 Tube Assembly
24 2 35-17721-280-1 280" x 1/2" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose W/ 36" Cordura
25 4 43-16385 Top Pin Assy.
26 4 43-16390 Bottom Pin
27 2 43-18405 Cylinder Pin
28 1 45-18300 Quick Attach
29 2 57-20741 5/16" Flat Washer
30 8 57-20794 1/2" Fender Washer
31 12 58-9369 Straight 1/8" NPT Grease Zerk
32 2 70-20604 1/2" Hex Center Lock Nut Gr 2 NC
33 2 70-20611 5/16" Nyloc Hex Nut Gr 5 NC

No. On Cylinder Part No. Description
26-34748 49-12272 Seal Kit 5 x 12 - Nitrided Rod

30

1

28

cylinder is needed.  The number is stamped on the base end of 
the cylinder opposite of the hydraulic ports.

26
31 4

4

30

31

2531

12

13
14

6

NOTE: When ordering cylinder seal kits, the part number on the 
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ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 1 11-16918 Pin Pulling Arm Assembly
2 5 16-17266 3/8" x 3/4" Flange Button Socket Cap Bolt
3 1 16-20011 1/4" x 2-3/4" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
4 2 16-21065 3/8" x 1-1/4" Carriage Bolt Gr 5 NC
5 2 19-40440 .378” ID x .503” OD x .375” Spacer 
6 1 34-17799 Latch Spring
7 1 39-16931 Latch
8 1 39-3072 Rubber Handle
9 2 43-40765 Pin, 240 Lock Out
10 1 45-18300 Quick Attach
11 2 57-20742 3/8" Flat Washer
12 5 57-20792 3/8" Fender Washer
13 4 57-40408 3/8" Flat Nylon Washer
14 1 70-20610 1/4" Nyloc Hex Nut  Gr 5 NC
15 2 70-20612 3/8" Nyloc Hex Nut  Gr 5 NC
16 1 75-16915-L Link Assembly
17 1 75-16915-R Link Assembly

7

8

1

4

11

5

15

122

16

17

2

12

13

10

12

12

2

2

3

6
14

9

13
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ITEM 
NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 16-20038 5/16" x 2" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
2 4 16-35C612 3/8" x 3/4" Flange Bolt
3 2 18-19311-03-P-087 Hose Clamp
4 1 18-19312-03 Twin Cover Plate
5 1 18-19313-03 Twin Stacking Bolt
6 1 18-19314-02 Twin Safety Plate
7 4 25-34321 Female Pioneer Coupler
8 4 25-34342 Tappet Quick Coupler Male
9 2 25-3453 Pioneer Dust Cap Tilt (Green)
10 2 25-3454 Pioneer Dust Plug Tilt (Green)
11 2 25-3455 Pioneer Dust Cap Angle (Red)
12 2 25-3456 Pioneer Dust Plug Angle (Red)
13 8 31-34051 Straight Thread Elbow 90°  JIC x O-Ring
14 6 34-18888-GR -12 Green - Spiral Band
15 6 34-18888-RD -12 Red - Spiral Band

16 2 35-17722-280-1 280" (23.3') x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/21" Cordura & Collar
17 2 35-17722-280-2 280" (23.3') x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/18.5" Cordura & Collar
18 2 44-14734R1 Plate, Retainer
19 1 44-16236 Plate, Coupler Mount

20 2 70-20604 1/2" Hex Center Lock Nut Gr 2 NC
21 4 70-20622 3/8" Flange Hex Nut  Gr 5 NC

ITEM 
NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 16-20038 5/16" x 2" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
2 4 16-35C612 3/8" x 3/4" Flange Bolt
3 2 18-19311-03-P-087 Hose Clamp
4 1 18-19312-03 Twin Cover Plate
5 1 18-19313-03 Twin Stacking Bolt
6 1 18-19314-02 Twin Safety Plate
7 4 25-34321 Female Pioneer Coupler
8 4 25-34342 Tappet Quick Coupler Male
9 2 25-3453 Pioneer Dust Cap Tilt (Green)
10 2 25-3454 Pioneer Dust Plug Tilt (Green)
11 2 25-3455 Pioneer Dust Cap Angle (Red)
12 2 25-3456 Pioneer Dust Plug Angle (Red)
13 8 31-34051 Straight Thread Elbow 90°  JIC x O-Ring
14 6 34-18888-GR -12 Green - Spiral Band
15 6 34-18888-RD -12 Red - Spiral Band

16 2 35-17722-280-1 280" (23.3') x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/21" Cordura & Collar
17 2 35-17722-280-2 280" (23.3') x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/18.5" Cordura & Collar
18 2 44-14734R1 Plate, Retainer
19 1 44-16236 Plate, Coupler Mount

20 2 70-20604 1/2" Hex Center Lock Nut Gr 2 NC
21 4 70-20622 3/8" Flange Hex Nut  Gr 5 NC

Green Plug & Spiral Band
(Tilt Cylinder Extend)
Tilt Base

View From Left Side

Right Angle Extend &
Left Angle Retract
Red Plug & Spiral Band

For Light Kit 
Wire Harness 
(If applicable)

Tilt Rod
(Tilt Cylinder Retract)
Green Plug & Spiral BandRight Angle Retract & 

Left Angle Extend
Red Plug & Spiral Band

17

4
13

1

21

13

19

18

7
8

20

3

2

14

5 6

Mounts May Vary

11

9

12

15

16 10

Tractor Side H
ydraulics

rod end of a cylinder.  Orange = Lift, Green = Tilt, Red = Angle, Blue  = Left Blade Cylinder, and Brown = Right Blade 
Cylinder.
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ITEM 
NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

View From Right Side
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To Connect:
Note: If necessary, use a spotter to help center the blade on the lift system.  

To Disconnect:

Item Qty. Part No. Description
1 1 440 To 240 Adapter Stand

2 2

3 1

4 2 240 Pin Pulling Pin

5 1 Hitch Pin with Chain

6 1

7* 1

8 2

1 3/8” Nyloc Nut

* Parts Not Shown

C
onnecting and D

isconnecting
Extension
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ITEM
NO. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION

1 1 15-40645-L 9-16 Slider End Weld
2 1 15-40645-R 9-16 Slider End Weld
3 1 15-41780 Blade Weld
4 12 16-16305 3/8" x 1.25" Flanged Elevator Bolt
5 2 16-18945 1" x 3" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC - Short Thread
6 14 16-20065 3/8" X 1-1/4" Hex Cap Screw Gr 5 NC
7 16 16-20508 3/4" X 2" Hex Bolt Gr.8 NC
8 4 16-20517 3/4" X 4-1/2" Hex Bolt Gr. 8 NC
9 1 16-20558 1" x 2" Hex Bolt Gr. 8 NC
10 6 16-20561 1" x 2-3/4" Hex Bolt Gr.8 NC 
11 3 16-20562 1" x 3" Hex Bolt Gr.8 NC
12 10 16-21064 3/8" x 1" Carriage Bolt Gr 5 NC
13 38 16-21666 5/8" x 1-3/4" Plow Bolt Gr 5 NC
14 4 16-40693 .25 x 7.25 x 4.50 Square U-Bolt
15 8 16-40694 .25 x 4.75 x 4.50 Square U-Bolt
16 4 16-40695 .25 x 2.75 x 4.50 Square U-Bolt
17 1 18-16304-L Bracket, Left Location
18 1 18-16304-R Bracket, Right Location
19 1 18-19994-L Ratchet Keeper
20 1 18-19994-R Ratchet Keeper
21 2 27-40917 Ratchet Holder Storage Decal
22 1 27-40962 Warning Prop 65 Decal
23 1 27-40969 Ag 240 9-16 Decal
24 1 27-40970-L Ag 240 9-16 Width Decal - 4.5-8 (Left Side)
25 1 27-40970-R Ag 240 9-16 Width Decal - 8-4.5 (Right Side)
26 2 29-7950-54 Cutting Edge
27 1 29-7950-8 Cutting Edge
28 6 34-16158 Bearing, 2.625 x 6.00 W/Holes

29 2 34-17565 Skid Shoe Ratchet Jack (S01054100)
30 2 34-17567 Handle, Ratchet Jack
31 4 34-40656 7 x 4 Bearing
32 20 34-40657 4.5 x 4 Bearing
33 8 34-40658 2.5 x 4 Bearing
34 1 34-40689 Seal, Top Right
35 1 34-40690 Seal, Bottom Right
36 1 34-40691 Seal, Top Left
37 1 34-40692 Seal, Bottom Left
38 2 43-18463 1” x 2.75” Pin
39 2 43-18943 3/16” x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin

32

12

24
32

1

15

23

17

32

56

48

19

13
62

15

26

3

37

27

64

36
32

55

13
49

62

42

64

64

59

29

38

40

39

DETAIL A

5
30

20

51

50

13
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9-16 B
lade

DWG. NO.: 41780-A

ITEM
NO. QTY PART NO. DESCRIPTION
40 2 43-7767 Cylinder Pin Clip
41 1 44-15339 Back Drag Plate
42 1 44-15600 Custom Name Plate
43 2 44-16417 Plate, Slider
44 2 44-16525 Standoff
45 2 44-16977 Plate, Slider Standoff Shim
46 1 44-40685 Cover Plate, Top Right
47 1 44-40686 Cover Plate, Bottom Right
48 1 44-40687 Cover Plate, Top Left
49 1 44-40688 Cover Plate, Bottom Left
50 2 50-15458 12” Round Mushroom Skid Shoe
51 2 50-18775 Slider Skid Shoe Weld
52 2 52-18299 Tilt Plate
53 1 52-8204 Tilt Plate
54 1 53-40655 8x8 Tube Weld
55 1 53-40660 6 x 6 Tube Weld
56 1 53-40665 6x6 Tube Weld, Top
57 1 53-40670 4x4 Tube Weld
58 15 57-20749 1" Flat Washer
59 2 70-20999 1" Hex Top Lock Nut  Gr 8 NC (YZ)
60 16 70-20607 3/4" Center Lock Hex Nut Gr 2 NC
61 9 70-20609 1" Hex Center Lock Nut  Gr.2 NC
62 32 70-20610 1/4" Nyloc Hex Nut  Gr 5 NC
63 38 70-20622 3/8" Flange Hex Nut  Gr 5 NC
64 38 70-20646 5/8" Hex Top Lock Nut Gr 5 NC
65 1 NA Grouser Dozer Metal Serial Tag

65

53

25

12

58

41
9

10

4

11

2 60

7

28

57

47

62

14

63
46

63

16

8 7
33

60

62

45 54

22 34

32

33
63

58

31

44

52

61
58

63

35

61

6

63

43

18

62

21
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DETAIL B

27

21

26

31

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 2 16-20040 5/16" x 2-1/2" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
2 1 16-20125 1/2" x 1-1/4" Hex Bolt Gr 5 NC
3 4 16-20134 1/2" x 3-1/2" Hex Bolt Gr. 5 NC
4 1 16-20558 1" x 2" Hex Bolt Gr. 8 NC
5 2 16-35C612 3/8" x 3/4" Flange Bolt
6 1 18-19311-02-P-062 Hose Clamp
7 1 18-19312-02 Twin Cover Plate
8 2 19-13577 NR Pin Spacer Clevis End
9 8 19-40419 2.25 x 2.00 x 1.38 Spring Bushing
10 1 19-7774 1" x 1" Spring Bushing
11 4 25-34342 Tappet Quick Coupler Male
12 2 25-3453 Pioneer Dust Cap Tilt (Green)
13 2 25-3455 Pioneer Dust Cap Angle (Red)
14 1 26-34711 4 x 8 Hydraulic Cylinder
15 2 26-34748 5 x 12 Hydraulic Cylinder

15A 2 26-34759 5 x 10 Hydraulic Cylinder
16 1 27-2409 Pinch Decal (Hand)
17 2 27-9503 Pinch Decal (Foot)
18 2 31-11699-8-8 JIC Union
19 2 31-34040 Straight JIC x O-Ring
20 2 31-34050 Straight Thread Elbow 90°  JIC x O-Ring
21 8 31-34051 Straight Thread Elbow 90°  JIC x O-Ring
22 2 31-34070 Run Tee  JIC x O-Ring
23 2 31-34100 Swivel Nut Elbow 90°  JIC
24 1 32-18410 Angle Frame
25 1 32-41775 Tilt Frame
26 2 34-12932 Cylinder Saddle
27 2 34-12933 Hose Clamp (worm drive - 5.0)
28 1 34-13807 Spring
29 6 34-18888-GR -12 Green - Spiral Band
30 9 34-18888-RD -12 Red - Spiral Band
31 2 35-17260 Tube Assembly

31A 2 35-40780 Tube Assembly
32 2 35-31010 25" x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/ Cordura
33 2 35-31013 28" x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/ Cordura
34 2 35-31022 39" x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/ Cordura
35 1 35-31030 63" x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/ Cordura
36 1 35-31032 69" x 3/8" -8JIC/-8JIC Hose w/ Cordura
37 2 43-13580 Pin Weld
38 1 43-16925 Angle Pin Assembly
39 4 43-18405 Cylinder Pin
40 1 56-7772 Valve
41 1 57-16928 Plate, Washer
42 1 57-20794 1/2" Fender Washer
43 4 58-9369 Straight 1/8" NPT Grease Zerk
44 2 58-9371 45° 1/8" NPT Grease Fitting
45 4 70-20604 1/2" Hex Center Lock Nut Gr 2 NC

Item A: For Challenger 1000 and Fendt 1000 Tractors

No. On Cylinder Part No. Description
26-34748 or 26-34759 49-12272 Seal Kit 5 x 12 Nitrided Rod

26-34711 49-12271 Seal Kit 4 x 8 Nitrided Rod, Clevis Ends

NOTE: When ordering cylinder seal kits, the part number on the cylinder is 
needed.  The number is stamped on the base end of the cylinder opposite of 
the hydraulic ports.
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Hardware shown on 9-16 
Blade Hydraulics Page
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7

14
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12

13

6

8

15

4
95

14

16

1

2

Tilt Extend

Right Angle Extend & 

3

Right Angle Retract &
Left Angle Extend

Left Angle Retract
Red Spiral Band 

Green Spiral Band
Tilt Retract

Green Spiral Band

Red Spiral Band

11
10

Item No. Qty. Part No. Description

1 2

2 4

3 1

4 1 240 Quick Coupler Mount

5 1

6 1

7 4

8 1

1

10 4

11 8

12 4

13 4

14 4

15 2

16 2

Some parts hidden for clarity
H
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Tilt Plate

Figure 1

Skid Shoe A
djustm

ent
Tilt Plate A

djustm
ent

Handle

Skid Shoe Adjustment:

the ratchet keeper ensuring that the ratchet jack handle is captured 

Handle
Handle

Skid Shoe

Preferred Method:

Non-Preferred Method: 
Note: Do not remove all of the bolts at the same time if the blade is not laying face down.

Washers

Washers
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NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
15458-1K

QTY.
15458-K

QTY.

ITEM 
NO.

41779-K 
QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
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ITEM NO. QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
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utting Edge R
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ent Instructions
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D

Mobile HalfFixed Half
Before Each Use:

Disconnect the mobile half from the parking station and the cap from 1.
the fixed half. 
Check that there is no contamination (salt, sand, dirt, etc.):2.

On the pins.A.
Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.
On the face of the plates and couplings.D.

In case of contamination, remove it with a cloth and/or compressed air. 3.
Check that there is still a lubricant/anti-corrosion (grease or silicone - 4.
see Note 1):

On the pins.A.
Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.

Connect the mobile and fixed halves together. 5.

After Each Use:
Disconnect the mobile half from the fixed half. 1.
Clean all contamination (salt, sand, dirt, etc.) from the following areas:2.

On the pins.A.
Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.
On the face of the plates and couplings.D.

*Use a cloth or compressed air.  It is advised to not use water to clean 
these surfaces
Apply a lubricant/anti-corrosion (grease or silicone - see Note 1):3.

On the pins.A.
Inside the cam.B.
In the locking mechanism area.C.

Connect the cap to the fixed half and the mobile half to the parking 4.
station.

Note 1:
When sand and salt are present, or the plates under go a washdown, a heavy duty 
silicone spray lubricant should be used to replace grease from the factory.  The lubricant 
should help protect from corrosion without collecting dust and contaminants, and will 
resist washing off when exposed to water.

Recommended Lubricant Brands:
Fluid Film (Aerosol or Non-Aerosol), LPS-2 Heavy Duty Lubricant, or CRC 3-36.

D

A

D
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H
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oupler M

aintenance
Cleaning The Male Interface Seal:

Make sure the coupling is securely fastened 

 Use caution not to 
damage or scratch the seal when inserting 

wipe surfaces with a soft cloth, or use 

Cleaning The Female Bushing:

Make sure the coupling is securely fastened 

wipe surfaces with a soft cloth, or use 

Release the outer ring so that it returns to 
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Left
Retract

Lift UpTilt to

Tractor Service Valve

Lift Down
Angle

Tilt to Right

Extend

Angle Cylinder Right

Right

Tilt Cylinder

Lift Cylinder

Tilt Disconnects Angle Disconnects

Right
Angle

Angle Cylinder Left

Red Spiral Band
& Red Plug

Orange Spiral Band
& Orange Cap

Red Spiral Band
& Red Cap

Red Spiral Band
& Red Cap

Green Spiral Band
& Green Plug

Green Spiral Band
& Green Cap

Green Spiral Band
& Green Cap

Red Spiral Band
& Red Cap

Red Spiral Band
& Red Plug

Orange Spiral Band
& Orange Cap

Green Spiral Band
& Green Cap

Green Spiral Band
& Green Plug

Green Spiral Band
& Green Cap

Red Spiral Band
& Red Cap

D

A B

C
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Warranty

Contact Us

Improvements

Grouser Products

Phone:

E-mail:
Website:


